

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION**

RYAN LLC,	§	
Plaintiff,	§	
	§	
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF	§	
THE UNITED STATES OF	§	
AMERICA, BUSINESS	§	
ROUNDTABLE, TEXAS	§	
ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS, and	§	Civil Action No.: 3:24-CV-00986-E
LONGVIEW CHAMBER OF	§	
COMMERCE,	§	
Plaintiff-Intervenors,	§	
	§	
v.	§	
	§	
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	§	
Defendant.	§	

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
AND THE FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF’S AND PLAINTIFF-
INTERVENORS’ MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Katrina A. Pagonis
Pro Hac Vice
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3500
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 875-8500
Fax: (415) 986-2157
kpagonis@hooperlundy.com

Kelly A. Carroll
Pro Hac Vice
HOOPER, LUNDY & BOOKMAN
401 9th Street NW, Suite 550
Washington, DC 20004
Telephone: (202) 580-7712
Fax: (202) 609-8931
kcarroll@hooperlundy.com

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS.....	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Commission Failed to Adequately Address the Likelihood of Significant Distortions in Hospital Competition Resulting from the Disparate Treatment of Nonprofit and Taxpaying Hospitals.	7
II. The Commission Failed to Adequately Explain Its Rejection of Alternatives Proposed by <i>Amici</i>	12
III. Vacatur Is the Proper Remedy to Uniformly Set Aside the Unlawful Non-Compete Rule	17
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ATS Tree Servs., LLC v. FTC</i> , No. 24-1743, 2024 WL 3511630 (E.D. Pa. July 23, 2024)	5
<i>Bridgeport Hosp. v. Becerra</i> , ____ F. 4th. ____, No. 22-5249, 2024 WL 3504407 (D.C. Cir. July 23, 2024)	20
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. S.E.C.</i> , 88 F.4th 1115 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>In re Clarke</i> , 94 F.4th 502 (5th Cir. 2024)	18-19
<i>Data Mktg. P’ship v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 45 F.4th 846 (5th Cir. 2022)	18
<i>Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	16
<i>Franciscan All., Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 47 F.4th 368 (5th Cir. 2022)	7, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 16
<i>Ohio v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024).....	11, 12, 16
<i>Tex. Ass’n Mfrs. v. U.S. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n</i> , 989 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Texas Med. Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 6:22-CV-450-JDK, 2023 WL 5489028 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 24, 2023).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*con't*)

	Page(s)
Cases (<i>con't</i>)	
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 10 F.4th 538 (5th Cir. 2021)	16
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , _____ F. Supp. 3d _____, No. 4:23-cv-00604, 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)	20
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)	19, 20
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	18
15 U.S.C. § 44.....	3, 8
Administrative Procedure Act § 706	18
Fair Labor Standards Act	6, 14, 15, 16
Federal Trade Commission Act	8, 10, 11
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(3).....	3, 10
Regulations	
89 Fed. Reg. 38,342 (May 7, 2024)	2
Other Authorities	
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, Cmt. Ltr. Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule (Feb. 22, 2023), <i>available at</i> https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2023-0007-8138	2–6, 8, 13–15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*con't*)

Page(s)

Other Authorities (*con't*)

Cheryl Miller, *FTC Chair Lina Khan Defends Noncompete Rule, Agency's Assertive Role as Competition Watchdog*, Law.com (Jul. 25, 2024)6

Fed'n Am. Hosps.,
Cmt. Ltr. Proposed Non-Compete Clause Rule (Feb. 22, 2023),
available at <https://www.regulations.gov/comment/FTC-2023-0007-21034> 3–6, 8, 13–14, 17
